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ADE & SCHILDBERG, P.A. 
One Independent Drive 

Suite 2000 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

James L. Ade 
Scott G. Schildberg 

February 22, 2002 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Telephone No. 
(904) 358-8818 

Facsimile No. 
(904) 354-5842 

M s .  B lanca  Bay0 
Director, Division of Records & Reporting 
F l o r i d a  Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Emergency Petition by D. R. Horton Custom Homes, 
Inc. to Eliminate Authority of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 
( "Southlake") , to Collect Service Availability Charges 
and A F P I  Charges in L a k e  County, Docket No. 981609-WS 
("Petition") 

Complaint by D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc., against 
Southlake Utilities, Inc., before the Florida Public 
Service Commission, D o c k e t  No.980992-WS (Complaint") 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

In connection with the above-referenced matters, please find 
enclosed for f i l i n g  an original and seven (7) copies of the Refund 
Report on behalf of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 

Please file and distribute the enclosures in accordance with 
,-ywur usual procedures. 

CAF -. 



M s .  Blanca Bayo 
F e b r u a r y  2 2 ,  2002  
Page 2 

If you have any questions regard ing  this matter, please do n o t  
hesitate to call me. 

S i n c e r e l y  y o u r s ,  

Scott G. Schildberg 

SGS/arh 
Enclosures 

cc: Robert  3-1. Chapman, I11 
William J. Deas 
Rosanne Gervasi 
Samantha Cibula 
F. M a r s h a l l  Deterding 
Norman H .  Horton, Jr. 
David A. B a r r e t t  
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Emergency Petition by ) DOCKET NO. 981609-WS 
D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. 1 
to eliminate authority of 
Southlake Utilities, Inc. to 1 
collect service availability 1 
charges and AFPI charges in Lake ) 
County 1 

1 
In re: Complaint by D.R. Horton ) 

Southlake Utilities, Inc .  In 1 
Custom Homes, Inc .  against ) DOCKET NO. 980992-WS 

Lake County regarding collection of) Date submitted for 
Cer ta in  AFPI ) filing: February 22, 

) 2002 

REFUND REPORT 

Pursuant to Order  No. PSC-01-1297-PAR-WS ("Refund 

Order") , Southlake Utilities, Inc. ("Southlake"), has made 

refunds as required by the Refund Order  and hereby files 

this Refund Report: 

1. Pursuant  to t h e  Refund Order, Southlake was 

directed to make t h e  following refunds: 

Summer Bay 

Horton/Woodridge 

Horton/Clear Crk 

Jones/Stratford 

Wooldridge 

Macchi 

Ware Oil 

Miller Bros 

Winn Dixie 

$32,730.31 

$61,558.64 

($20 ,028 .00 )  

$41,530.64 

$99,902.69 

$35,080.50 

$468.90 

$4,431.75 

$3,980.06 



Worthwhile 

Publix 

Spur Station 

F i r s t  Federal 

Coloney Homes 

Total 

$120,362.76 

$43,932.28 

$3 , 485.21 

$2,094.47 

$6,737.60 

$403,614.79 

2. Southlake was also directed to offset against the 

refunds of Wooldridge and Summer Bay the outstanding plant 

capacity charges of Wooldridge and Summer Bay at t h e  time of 

the refund. The amounts for outstanding plant capacity 

charges set f o r t h  on Exhibit B to the Settlement Agreement 

attached to the Refund Order were $4,200.00 for Wooldridge 

and $39,931.07 for Summer Bay. Wooldridge has agreed with 

the offset, which reduced  its refund to $30,880.50. An 

offset of $39,931.07 for Summer B a y  would eliminate the 

refund of $32,730.31 and Southlake has so advised Summer 

Bay. Summer Bay has requested additional documentation as 

to its outstanding plant capacity charges from Southlake, 

and Southlake is in the process of providing such 

information to Summer B a y .  

3. Southlake has paid the following refunds and 

received releases and affidavits from each payee: 

D. R. Horton, Inc. (Check No. 1013) $41,530.64 

Stratford Homes, Inc. (Check No. 1009) $99,902.69 

Wooldridge Homes Inc. (Check No. 1021) $30,880.50 
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Robert A. Macchi (Check No. 1017) $468.90 

Ware Oil (Check No. 1006) $4,431.75 

The Pantry, Inc., as merger survivor with 

Miller B r o s  (Check No.1008) $3,980.66 

SFH Enterprises, Inc. re 

Winn Dixie (Check No. 1015) $8,077.62 

Worthwhile (Check No. 1005 payable 

In trust to Worthwhile's attorney 

Barrett & Associates) $120,362.76 

Publix Super Markets, Inc. 

(Check No. 1018) $43,932.28 

First Federal Savings Bank 

(Check No. 1010) $2,094.47 

Colony Construction Co. 

(Check No. 1014) $6,737.60 

Total $363 , 199.87 

The $40,414.92 difference between $403,614.79 and 

$363,199.87 is comprised of the offsets regarding Wooldridge 

($4,200.00) and Summer Bay ($32,730.311, an unpaid refund to 

Spur Station ($3,485.21), and a sixty-cent overpayment to 

The Pantry, Inc. ($3,980.66 - $3,980.06 = $0.60). 

( $ 4 , 2 0 0 . 0 0  + $32,730.31 + $3,485.21 - $ . 0 6 0  = $40,414.92). 

Copies of the checks are attached as Composite Exhibit A .  

The check to Wooldridge is not included because the bank has 

not yet returned it. Copies of the releases and affidavits 

are attached as Composite Exhibit B. 
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4 .  The Spur Station has n o t  responded to either the 

November 15, 2001, letter containing the refund affidavit 

and release or the January 17, 2002 follow up letter. 

Copies of the t w o  letters without enclosures are attached as 

Exhibit C. It appears that the ownership of the Spur 

Station has changed. To the best of Southlake's knowledge, 

the former owner of the Spur Station who is either the 

individual entitled to the refund or the representative of 

the entity entitled to the refund, has left the  area. 

Southlake does not know his current location, the current 

owners of the gas station have not responded, and Southlake 

is unable to make the refund to the Spur Station. Southlake 

suggests that the Commission direct it to treat the 

$3,485.21 refund to the Spur Station as a contribution-in- 

aid-of-construction. 

Respectfully submitted this 22nd day of February, 

2002. 

ADE & SCHILDBERG, P.A. 

Florida Bar No. 0000460 
Scott G. Schildberg 
Florida Bar No. 0613990 
One Independent Square 
Suite 2000 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Telephone: (904) 358-8818 

Attorneys for Southlake 
Utilities, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and seven (7) copies 
of the Refund Report have been furnished by Federal Express, 
this 22nd day of February 2002, to Blanca Bayo, Director, 
Department of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service 
Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-0850, and a copy of the  foregoing has been furnished 
to Rosanne Gervasi and Samantha Cibula, Division of Legal 
Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard 
Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, F. Marshall 
Deterding, 2548  Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 
32301, Norman H, Horton, Jr., 215 S. Monroe St ree t ,  Suite 
701, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1876, and David A. Barrett, 
111 S. Monroe Street, Suite 3000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
by U.S. Mail this 22nd day of 
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ADE & SCHILDBERG,P.A. 
TRUST ACCOUNT 

ON€ INDEPENDENT DR. STE 2000 
t- JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 

358-8818 
PAY 
TO THE 
ORDER OF B a r r e t t  & A s s o c i a t e s  Trust Account L 

1005 
63-2tm 

BRANCH ow90 

November 16 t 2 0 0 bATE 
--_L_--. 

I $<120,362.76** . . . . - - . 

One hundred t w e n t y  thousand three hundred s i x t y - t w o  and 76/1OO---DoLLARs fi E F ? : n  

First Unlon National Bank 
a firrtunion.com 

Org. 003 R/T 063000021 

 worthwhile Developer/AFPI Refund 
South1ak5m00 LOO 5ilm i:OL 30000 2 L C  200 

- . .  . .  'e- : -. _ _ ~  _ . __ -_ .  - . . . . . .  

EXHIBIT A 



1006 
ADE & SCHLDBERG,P.A. 

TRUST ACCOUNT 
I 63-21630 

BRANCH o0990 ONE INDEPENDENT DR, STE 2000 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 

Y qfJn1 . .  DATE 
L L , L  V I  

- I - .  - I ̂"._ - 
3 5 8 - 8 8 1 8  

PAY 
TO THE 
ORDER OF I $ 4,431,75** 

- -  f403992Q.L 2SQU 2 0 1 1  04 $ 2 ' - i f - O i  
Ware Oil 

E 
?j Four thousand four hundred thirty-one and 75/100---------------- DOLLARS fl $I?:~ I: 
r 
B First Union Natlonal Bank 

firrtunion.com 
Org. 003 RJT 06300002 1 

FOR AFPI Refund/Southlake 

. C  

- -3 . 

1009 I 

I 
AD€ & SCHILDBERG,P.A. ! 

I 

63-2/630 
TRUST ACCOUNT 

ONE INDEPENDENT DR, STE 2000 
BRANCH00990 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 

November 21, 2 0 0 1  DATE 
I, 

I) , . - _ _ -  - I  ~ - 
3 5 8 - 8 8 1 8  

PAY 
TO THE 

I $ 99,902.69**  1 wORDEROF Stratford Homes, Inc. 

4 I! 
i $ Ninety n i n e  thousand n i n e  hundred two and 69/100---------------- D M R S  fi 1 

D First Union Natlonal Bank 
firrtunion.com 
Urn. 003 RIT 063000021 



wi WfT 1013 
ADE & SCHILDBERG,P.A. Tz,taG 

63-2" 
TRUST ACCOUNT 

ONE INDEPENDENT DR, STE 2000 
J.j$kifZI#$l-fb FL 32202 SRANCH o0990 

November 21, 2001,,, 
--.-IxI-III "-"-_ _ _  PAY 

TO THE D. R. Horton, Inc. I $ 41,530,64** 
N ORDER OF " _  - 
$ 

Forty one thousand f i v e  hundred thirty and 64/100------------ -DOLLARS 8 EY?ifi 
First Unlon Natlonal Bank 

@ firstunlon.com 
Org. 003 R/T 063000021 

FOR D.R.  n - - - ~ w -  Horton AFPL Refund/ &/;I& 6 w 

FMN 
11'00 Lo L 311' C O L  30000 2 L C  200000520 586611~ %1'0004 L 5 3 0 6 W  ; 

-*-<-* r m , . v  *--p- .w. + 

ADE & SCHILDBERG,P.A. 
TRUST ACCOUNT 

ONE INDEPENDENT DR. STE 2000 
JACKSONVILLE, FL' 32202 

3 5 8-8 81 8 

1014 
63-21630 

FIBt Union Natlonal Bank 
@ firrtunion.com 

a g .  003 R/T 063000021 



ADE & SCHILDBERG,P.A. 
t TRUST ACCOUNT , ONE INDEPENDENT DR. STE 2000 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 

1015 

63-2/630 
BRANCH M)940 

December 3, 2 0 0 1  
DATE 

3 .  
- . e  * d 

- ONE INDEPENDENT DR. STE 2000 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 35202 
358-8818 

1017 
63-21630 

BRANCH Oo990 

December 12, 2001 DATE 
I PAY ---.. .,",., ' 

TO THE 
ORDER Robert A .  Macchi I $ i..4 6 s  ... 9-0k*-. . : 

B 

FOR AFPI Refund/Southlake 



ADE & SCHILDBERG,P.A. 
TRUST ACCOUNT 

ONE INDEPENDENT DR, STE 2000 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 
3 5 8 - 8 8 1 8  I 

PAY 

1018 

TO THE Publix Super Markets, Inc t  I $ 43,932.28**  

Flnt Unlon Natlonal Bank 
@ firstunion.com 

Org. 003 R/T 063000027 

i 
- .  

AFPI Refund/Southlake 

11'00 LO MI' i t 0 6  30000 2 L C  2000009Ul SB 6611' 
[ FOR 



RELEASE 

Dollars ($10.00) and the settlement and compromise of certain 
claims and other valuable considerations, received from or on 
behalf of Southlake Utilities, Inc. , a Florida corporation (the 
llsecond par ty" )  , the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby 
acknowledged, (wherever used herein the terms "first party" and 
"second party" shall include singular and plural heirs, legal 
representatives, the assigns of individuals, subsidiaries and the 
successors and assigns of corporations, wherever the context so 
admits or requires), 

HEREBY remises, releases, acquits, satisfies, and forever 
discharges the second p a r t y  and the current, former, and future 
owners, operators, officers, directors, employees, representatives, 
attorneys, consultants, and agents of the second party from any and 
all manner of obligations, action and actions, cause and causes of 
action, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckonings, 
bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, 
agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, 
executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity,  
which the first party ever had, now has or which the first party 
and any p e r s o n a l  representative, successor, heir or assign of t h e  
first party hereafter can, shall or may have, against t h e  second 
party or the current, former, and future owners, operators, 
officers, directors, employees, representatives, attorneys, 
consultants, and agents of the second par ty ,  for, upon or by reason 
of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the 
world to the date of this Release, for any and all claims which 
were or which could relate to service availability charges, 
Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested Charges, Contributions-ln- 
Aid-Of-Construction, guaranteed revenue 
980992-WS and 981609-WS before the 
Commission. 

Dated: 2 0 0 1  

charges, and Docket Nos. 
Florida Public Service 

EXHIBIT B 
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I 

is personally known to me; 
produced Driver License No. as 
identification; or 
has produced as 
identification. 

S t a t e  of 
commi s s i 
My commi 

F 
On 
ss  

lorida 

ion expires 
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I 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally 
, who, a f t e r  being by me first duly a p p e a r e d m t n  d .  IrK/c L 0 

sworn, deposes, and says t h a t :  

2. That he/she is over the  age of eighteen, of sound mind, 
capable of t h i s  Affidavit, and t h a t  in his/hex capacity as 

' n d ~ * t ~ f i  Developer, be/she hag actual knowledge of the  
facts and representationa set f o r t h  in this Affidavit. 

3. That Developer paid Southlake U t i l i t i e s ,  Inc. 
$186,271.77 in water and wastewater Allowance for Funds Prudently 
Invested { "AFPIN 1 charges. 

4 .  That Developer is the entity identified as D, R. Hdrton 
Custom Homes, Tnc . ("Horton") in Florida Public Service Commission 
Order NO. PSC-01-1297-FAA-WS ("Order f r )  and t h a t  Developer i5 the 
entity entitled to t h e  refund of $41,530.64 of AFPI charges to be 
iasued to Horton ("Developer's Refund") . 

5. T h a t  Developer is the entity entitled to receive the  
$66,500.00 payment for attorney's fees as discussed in the Order 
{"Cost Payment") . 

6, That Developer has not assigned i t s  right: to Developer's 
Refund or the Cost Payment and is the  only entity entitled to 
Developer's Refund and Cost Paymefit. 

7. That Developer's Refund and the Cost Payment are not 
subject to any liens or encumbrances. 

8. That t he  check €or Developer's Re€und should be made 
payable to D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. and sent via mail to the 
following addreaa: 6250 Hazeltine National Drive, Suite 102, 
Orlando, Florida 32822.  
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1 

I 

11~19~2El@l 14:87 ROSE 3 SUNDSTROM 9 XI BENTLEY 3 LLP N0.294 FOE33 I 

Sworn to and. subscribed before me t h i s  ) qlt day of Id myGo*l f 
bY m a63 LA aum e who 

(/iE personally known go me 
{ produced a Driver’s License 

as identification .# 

I 

I 

I 
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€ELEASE 

? a  Flo r ida  corporation 
(the "first party")', for and in Consideration of the sum of Ten 
Dollars ($10.00) and the settlement and compromise of certain 
claims and other valuable considerations, received from or on 
behalf of S o u t h l a k e  Utilities, Inc., a Flo r ida  corporation (the 
"second party") , the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby 
acknowledged, (wherever used herein the terms " f i r s t  party" and 
"second party" shall i n c l u d e  singular and p l u r a l  heirs, legal 
representatives, the assigns of individuals, subsidiaries and the 
successors and assigns of corporations, wherever the context so 
admits or requires), 

HEREBY remises, releases, acquits, satisfies, and forever 
discharges the second party and the current, former, and future 
owners, operators, of f i ce r s ,  d i r e c t o r s ,  employees, representatives, 
a t t o r n e y s ,  consultants, and agents of t h e  second party f r o m  any and 
all manner of obligations, action and actions, cause and causes of 
action, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, a c c o u n t s ,  reckonings, 
bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, 
agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, 
e x e c u t i o n s ,  claims and demands whatsoever, in law or i n  e q u i t y ,  
which the first party ever had, now has or which the first p a r t y  
and any personal representative, successor, heir or assign of the 
first party hereafter can, shall or may have, against the second 
party or the current, former, and f u t u r e  owners, operators, 
officers, directors, employees, representatives, attorneys, 
consultants, and agents of the second p a r t y ,  fo r ,  upon or by reason 
of any  matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the 
world to the date of this Release, for any and a l l  claims which 
were or which could r e l a t e  to service availability charges, 
Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested Charges, Contributions-ln- 
Aid-Of-Construction, guaranteed revenue charges, and Docket Nos. 
980992-WS and 981609-WS befo re  the F l o r i d a  Public Service 
Commission. 

Dated:  

Stratfowd Homes, Inc. 



. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF O ~ G E  

The foregoing Release was acknowledged before me this day 
of N ~ T ~ P ~ P Y  14 r 2001, by WPS - Heishe 

is p e r s o n a l l y  known to me; 
produced D r i v e r  L i c e n s e  No. as 
identification; or 
h a s  produced as 
identification. 

N o t a r y  P u b l i c  
S t a t e  of F l o r i d a  
Commission number: 
My commission'expires: 
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AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE ME, t h e  undersigned authority, this day p e r s o n a l l y  
appeared Thomas G .  Jones , who, after being by me first duly 
sworn, deposes, and says  that: 

1. My name is Thomas G .  Jones  and I am the 
P r e s i d e n t  of Stratford H o m e s ,  Inc. ("Developer") . 

2 .  That h e / s h e  is o v e r  t h e  age of eighteen, of sound mind, 
capable  of making this Affidavit, and  that in his/hew capacity as 

f a c t s  and representations set forth in this Affidavit. 
Presi rlm t of Developer, h e / s h e  has actual knowledge of the 

3. That Developer paid S o u t h l a k e  Utilities, Inc., 
$152,858.78 in water  and wastewater Allowance for Funds Prudently 
Invested ( " A F P Y )  charges. I 

4. T h a t  
Jones/Stratford 
0 1 - 1 2  9 7 - PAA-ws 
to the r e f u n d  
JonedStratford 

Developer is the entity identified as 
in Florida Public Service Commission Order No. PSC- 

("Order") and that Developer is the entity entitled 
of $99,902.69 of AFPI charges to be issued to 
("Developer's Refund")  a 

5 ,  T h a t  Developer has n o t  assigned its right to Developer's 
R e f u n d  and is the only entity entitled to Developer's Refund. 

6. 
encumbrances. 

That Developer's Refund' is not subject to a n y  liens or 

7. That the c h e c k  for Developer's Refund should be made 
p a y a b l e  to Stratford Homes. Inc. and sent via mail to the 
following a d d r e s s :  415 Woodstead Circle, Longwood, FL 32779 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 

/ Thomas G. Jones// 

f 



c 

Sworn to and  subscribed before me this 19 day of m h p r r  2001, 
, who by Thomas G .  .Tones 

( X )  is p e r s o n a l l y  known to me 
( ) produced a Driver's License 

as identification # 

Notary  Public, State of 
Printed: 
My Commission Expires: 
Commission No.: 

2 
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RELEASE 

J. E. Jones Construction Company, #II-Ec. Mi s sour i corporation 
(the "first party") I for and in consideration of the sum of Ten 
D o l l a r s  ($10.00) and the settlement and compromise of certain 
claims and other valuable considerations, received from or on 
behalf of Southlake Utilities, Inc. , a Florida corporation (the 
"second party"), the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby 
acknowledged, (wherever used herein the terms "first party" and 
"second party" shall include singular and p l u r a l  h e i r s ,  l e g a l  
representatives, the assigns of individuals, subsidiaries and t h e  
successors and assigns of corporations, wherever the context so 
admi ts  or requires), 

HEREBY remises, releases, acquits, satisfies, and forever 
discharges the second party and the current, former, and future 
owners, opera to r s ,  officers, directors, employees, representatives, 
attorneys, consultants, and agents of the second party from any and 
all manner of obligations, a c t i o n  and actions, cause and causes of . 
action, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckonings, 
bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, 
agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, 
executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, 
which the f i r s t  p a r t y  ever had, now has or which the first party 
and any personal representative, successor, heir or assign of the 
first party hereafter can, shall or may have, against the second 
p a r t y  or the current, former, and future owners, operators, 
of f i ce r s ,  directors, employees, representatives, attorneys, 
consultants, and agents of the second party, for, upon or by reason 
of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the 
world to the d a t e  of this Release, for any and all claims which 
were or which could relate to service availability charges, 
Allowance f o r  Funds  P r u d e n t l y  Invested Charges, Contributions-In- 
Aid-Of-Construction, guaranteed revenue charges, and Docket Nos. 
980992-WS and 981609-WS before the Flo r ida  Public Service 
Commission. 

Dated: November 19 , 2 0 0 1  

J. E. Jones Construction Companv, Inc. 

(1 ts P r  e s i d en t 



The  f o r e g o i n g  Release was acknowledged before me 
Of November 2001,  by Thomas G .  Jones  . He/she 

( x )  i s  p e r s o n a l l y  known t o  me; 

this ) q  day  

produced D r i v e r  L i c e n s e  N o .  a s  
i d e n t i f i c a t i o n ;  o r  
h a s  produced a s  
i d e n t i f i c a t i o n .  

c 2 L d L - L  

State of Flo r ida  
Commission number: 
MY commi 
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AFFIDAVIT 

S'I'AT'E OF FLORIDA 1 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 9 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally 
appeared THOMAS G. JONES I who, a f t e r  being by me first d u l y  
sworn, deposes, and says that: 

1. My name is Thomas G. Jones and I am the 
P r e s  i d  en t of J. E. Jones Construction Company, IiWeveloper"). 

2. That he/she is over the age of eighteen, of sound mind, 
capable of making this Affidavit, and that i n  his/her capacity as  

f a c t s  and representations set forth i n  this Affidavit. 
P r P s i  d e n t  of Developer, he/she has actual knowledge of the 

3 T h a t  Developer paid S o u t h l a k e  Utilities, Inc. 
$152,858.78 in water and wastewater Allowance f o r  Funds Prudently 
.Invested ("AFPI")  c h a r g e s .  - 

4 T h a t  Developer is the entity identified a s  
Jones/Stuatford in Florida Public Service Commission Order No. PSC- 
01-1297-PAA-WS ("Order") and that Developer is the entity entitled 
to the refund of $99 ,902 .69  of AFPI charges to be issued to 
Jones/Stratford ("Developer's Refund") 

5. That Developer has no t  assigned its right to Developer's 
Refund and is the only e n t i t y  entitled to Developer's Refund. 

6. That Developer's Refund is not s u b j e c t  to any liens or 
encumbrances. 

7 .  That the check for Developer's Refund should be made 
payable to Stratford Homes, Inc. and sent via mail to the 
following address: 415 Woodstead C i r c l e ,  Lonnwood, FL 32779 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 

THOMAS G .  JONES 



Sworn to and subscribed before me this 14 day of November, 2001, 
Thnmgq r .  Tnnpq I who 

(x) is personally known to me 
( ) produced a Driver’s License 

as identification # 

Notary Public, State of 
Printed: 
My Commission Expires: 
Commission No.: 
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RELEASE 

b o  kit?,, 4 4 ~  H o ~ ~ T B - G ~  a / G  ejdo corporation 
(the "first party"), for and in consideration of the sum of Ten 

~ 

Dollars ($10.00) and the settlement and compromise of certain 
claims and other valuable considerations, received from or on 
behalf of Southlake Utilities, Inc. , a Florida corporation (the 
"second party") , the receipt and sufficiency whereof a r e  hereby 
acknowledged, (wherever used herein the terms "f i rs t  p a r t y "  and 
"second party" shall include singular and p l u r a l  heirs, legal 
representatives, the assigns of individuals, subsidiaries and the 
successors and assigns of corporations, wherever the c o n t e x t  so 
admits or requires), 

HEREBY remises, releases, acquits, satisfies, and forever 
discharges the second party and the current, former, and future 
owners, operators, officers, directors, employees, representatives, 
attorneys, consultants, and agents of the second p a r t y  from any and 
all manner of o b l i g a t i o n s ,  action and actions, cause and causes of 
action, suits, debts, d u e s ,  sums of money, accounts, reckonings, 
bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, 
agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, 
executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, 
which the first party ever had, now has or which t h e  f i r s t  party 
and any personal representative, successor, heir or assign of the 
first party hereafter can, shall or may have, against the second 
p a r t y  or the current, former, and future owners, operators, 
officers, directors, employees, representatives, attorneys, 
consultants, and agents of the second party, for, upon or by reason 
of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the 
world to the date of this Release, for any and all claims which 
were or which could relate to service availability charges, 
Allowance for Funds  Prudently Invested Charges, Contributions-In- 
Aid-Of-Construction, guaranteed revenue charges, and Docket Nos. 
980992-WS and 981609-WS before the Florida Public Service 
Commission. 

Dated: 



STATE OF FLQRIDA 
COUNTY OF cUq,o@ 

The foregoing  Release was acknowled d before me t h i s g l a d a v  
hqpJ!JL,J& 2002, by &$)[Wt E; " r E ; d @ 6  

is personally known to me; 
produced Driver  L i c e n s e  No. 
identification; or 
has produced 
identification. 

A 

as 

as 

Sandra lee Houston 
My Co"l6sion DM75790 
W ~ h i D ~ c a m b e r 5 , 2 0 0 5  

State of Florida 
Commission number: 
My commission expires:/s/: 7/i33- 

2 



AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE ME, t h e  u n d e r s i g n e d  authority, this day personally 
appearedX&<bep.$ /:. LC)mjd./&&e, who, a f t e r  being by me first d u l y  
sworn, deposes, and  s a y s  that: 

g, /J)ou/@/ ,&/c/Cand I am the 

2.  That he/she is over the a g e  of of sound  mind ,  
c a p a b l e  of making this Affidavit, and capacity as 
f ? ~ s & u t  of Developer, he/she of the 

-p -W?C~,  .T /  7 c: (“Developer”) . 

facts and representations s e t  forth in this Affidavit. 

3. That Developer paid Southlake Utilities, Inc., $55,511.02 
in water and wastewater Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 
(“AFPI”) c h a r g e s .  

4 .  That Developer is the entity identified as Woolridge in 
F l o r i d a  Public Service Commission Order No. PSC-O1-1297-PA2+WS 
(”Order”) and that Developer is the entity entitled to the r e f u n d  
of $30,880.50, which is a refund of $ 3 5 , 0 8 0 . 5 0  of A F P I  charges 
reduced by the $4,200.00 o f f s e t  of outstanding plant capacity 
charges, to be issued to Woolridge (“Developer‘s Refund”)  . 

5 .  That Developer has not a s s i g n e d  its right to Developer‘s 
Refund and is the o n l y  entity entitled to Developer‘s Refund .  

6. That Developer’s Refund is not subject to any liens or 
encumbrances. 

FURTHER AF’FIANT SAYETH NOT. 



2002, 

ird, 
( ) produced a D r i v e r ' s  License 

is personally known to me 

as identification # 

My Commission Expires : /ET/&& 
Commission No.: 

2 



=LEASE 

Dol la r s  ($10.00) and the settlement and compromise of c e r t a i n  
claims and other valuable considerations, received from or on 
behalf of Southlake Utilities, Ine. , a Florida corporation ( t h e  
"second party") , the receipt and sufficiency whereof a r e  hereby 
acknowledged, (wherever used herein the terms "first party" and 
'Vsecond party" shall include singular and plural heirs, legal 
representatives, the assigns of individuals, subsidiaries and the 
successors and assigns of corporations, wherever the context SO 

admits or requires), 

HEREBY remises, releasesp acquits, satisfies, and forever 
discharges the second party and the current, former, a n d  future 
owners, operators, officers, directors, employees, representatives, 
attorneys, consultants, and a g e n t s  of the second p a r t y  from any and 
a l l  manner of obligations, action and actions, cause and causes of 
action, suits, debts, d u e s ,  sums of money, accounts, reckonings, 
bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contractsp controversies, 
agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, 
executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in e q u i t y ,  
which the first party ever had,  now has or which the first party 
and any personal representative, successor, heir or assign of the 
first party hereafter can, shall or may have, against the second 
party or the current, former, and future ownersd operators, 
officers, directors, employees, representatives, attorneys, 
consultants, and agents of the second party, fo r ,  upon or by reason 
of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the 
world to the date of this Release, f o r  any and all claims which 
were or which c o u l d  relate to service availability charges, 
Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested Charges, Contributions-In- 
Aid-Of-Construction, guaranteed revenue charges, and Docket Nos. 
980992-WS and 981609-WS before the F l o r i d a  Public Service 
Commission. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF QkJiA r: 7 

I 

The foregoing Release was acknowledged before me this ,121 day - 
of ;"Jp{ . j.tf 1, cc. ,I 2001, by $,&p~:{ /z$fc~d~.da He/she 

is personally known to me; 
produced Driver L i c e n s e  N o .  
i d e n t i f i c a t i o n ;  o r  
has  p roduced  
i d e n t i f i c a t i o n ,  

as 

as 

Theodore Pi. Vea F3~i~~ttw 
; MY COMMtSSION # CC954009 €XM!B 

July 9, 2004 
~ONDEDTHPUUYFAIN.("QMC 

2 



AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally 
, who, after being by me f i r s t  duly I ’  

appeared , f l L 1 / s  f k f  33- , & ~ . ~ & /  
sworn, dehoses, and says that: 

2 .  That he/she is over  the age of eighteen, of sound mind, 
capable of making this Affidavit, and that i n  his/her capacity as 

of Developer, he/she has a c t u a l  knowledge of the 
facts and representations set forth in this Affidavit. 

3. That Developer paid Southlake Utilities, Inc., $1,255.36 
in water and wastewater Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 
(‘AFPI”) charges. 

4 .  That Developer is the entity identified as Macchi in 
Florida Public Service Commission Order No. PSC-01-1297-PAA-WS 
( “Orde r” )  and that Developer is the entity entitled to the refund 
of $468.90 of AFPI  charges to be issued to Macchi (“Developer‘s 
Refund”)  

5 .  That Developer h a s  n o t  assigned its right to Developer‘s 
Refund and is the only entity entitled to Developer‘s Refund.  

6. That Developer’s Refund is not subject to any l i e n s  or 
encumbrances. 

7 ,  That the check for Developer‘s Refund should be made 
payable to J3E I h8J’ A &)CC-~A i a,nd sent via mail to the 
following address: 0 OLp 3 3 [ .  &.> d ,  erL 3Lf)d 3 

1 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 



. 

Sworn;Sto, and subscribed before  me this ~y,' /: 3 day of l* i W e d f i  2001, 
by f , who 

/- 

( /.:. is personally known to me 

as identification # 
( ) produced a Driver's L i c e n s e  

I i 

Theodore H. Van Deventer 
MY COMMISSION # CC954OG9 EXPIRES 

luly 9, 2004 
MNDtDTHRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE INC 

2 



c 

RELEASE 

/+L,@<g c ! ~  i.. , a  y&,{ L. C f 5 corporation 
(the "first party"), for and in consideration of the sum of Ten 
Dol lars  ($10.00) and the settlement and compromise of certain 
claims and other valuable considerations, received from or on 
behalf  of Southlake Utilities, Inc,, a Florida corporation (the 
"second party"), the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby 
acknowledged, (wherever used herein the terms "first party" and 
"second party" shall i n c l u d e  singular and p l u r a l  heirs, legal 
representatives, the assigns of individuals, subsidiaries and the 
successors and assigns of corporations, wherever the context so 
admits or requires), 

HEREBY remises, r e l eases ,  acquits, satisfies, and forever 
discharges the second party and the current, former, and future 
owners, operators, officers, directors, employees, representatives, 
attorneys, consultants, and agents of the second p a r t y  from any and 
all manner of obligations, action and actions, cause and causes of 
action, suits, debts, d u e s ,  sums of money, accounts, reckonings, 
bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, 
agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, 
executions, claims and demands whatsoeverp in law or in equity, 
which t h e  first party ever had, now h a s  or which the first party 
and any personal representative, successor, heir or assign of the 
first party hereafter can, shall or may have, against the second 
party or the current, former, and future owners, operators, 
officers, directors, employees, representatives, attorneys, 
consultants, and agents of the second party, for ,  upon or by reason 
of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the 
world to the date of this Releasep for any and all claims which 
were or which could relate to serv ice  availability charges, 
Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested Charges, Contributions-In- 
Aid-Of-Construction, guaranteed revenue charges, and Docket Nos. 
980992-WS and 981609-WS before the Florida Public Service 
Commission. 

Dated: r / l , c i  , 2 0 0 1  



c 

The foregoing  Release was acknowledged be e me this day 
of IL\Q\)~,~&<, '  , 2001, by ~ ~ t r ~ ~ - & ~ b \ ' 3 ; ~  . &she 

is personally known to me; 
produced Drive r  License No 
identification; or 
has produced 
identification. 

.k~..:..f.:..~*.:*.:*.~ 4:..:..:..3.:. .;*e 

.:. .:. .:. 
*'.*WrsaW$ 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
2. 

$ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS $ 
:i: MY COMMISSiGN EXPIRES 7-11-2004 2 

LINDA 8. JONES *:* 

comi s sion number : 

as 

as 

2 



' 

AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE ME, t h e  undersigned authority, this day personally 
appeared :flMY 4. ~C; .@,K/  I who, after b e i n g  by m e  first du ly  
sworn, deposes, and s a y s  t h a t :  

2 .  That  h e / s h e  is o v e r  the age of eighteen, of sound mind, 
capab le  of making this Affidavit, and that i n  his/her capacity as 
-'i'.L4% ij'L% of Developer, he/she has a c t u a l  knowledge of - the 
facts and representations set forth in t h i s  Affidavit. 

3. That Developer pa id  Southlake Utilities, Inc., $6,996.99 
in water and wastewater Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 
("AFPI")  charges.  

4 .  T h a t  Developer i s  t h e  entity identified as Ware O i l  in 
F l o r i d a  P u b l i c  Service Commission Order No. PSC-01-1297-PAA-WS 
("Order") and t h a t  Developer i s  t h e  entity entitled t o  the refund 
of $4,431.75 of AFPI charges to be issued t o  Ware O i l  ("Developer's 
Refund") 

5 .  That Developer has not assigned i t s  right t o  Developer 's  
Refund and is the only entity entitled to Developer's Refund. 

6. That Developer's Refund is n o t  s u b j e c t  t o  a n y  liens or 
encumbrances. 

7, That the check for Developer's Refund should be made 

E'UBTHEU AFFIANT SAYETB NOT. 



-: +;-, 
Sworn t o  and s u b s c r i b e d  before  m e  t h i s  [y day of /&di'&f 2009 ,  
by 1''Lw k. A - Scabbit  , who 

()o 
( ) produced a D r i v e r f  s License 

is personally known t o  m e  

a s  i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  # 

2 



RELEASE 

-The- Palztrq, Ivlc, I a belnulare corporation 
(the "first for and in consideration of the sum of Ten 
Dollars ($10.00) and the settlement and compromise of certain 
claims and other valuable considerations, received from or on 
behalf of Southlake Utilities, I n c .  , a Florida corporation (the 
"second party"), the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby 
acknowledged, (wherever used herein the terms "first  party" and 
"second party" shall include singular and plural heirs, legal 
representatives, the assigns of individuals, subsidiaries and the 
successors and assigns of corporations, wherever the context so 
admits or requires),. 

HEREBY remises, releases, acquits, satisfies, and forever 
discharges the second party and the current, former, and future 
owners, operators, off icers ,  directors, employees, representatives, 
attorneys, consultants, and agents of the second party from any and 
a l l  manner of obligations, action and actions, cause and causes of 
action, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckonings, 
bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, 
agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, 
executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, 
which the first party ever had, now has or which the first party 
and any personal representative, successor, heir or assign of the 
first party hereafter can ,  shall or may have, against the second 
party or the current, former, and f u t u r e  owners, operators, 
officers, directors, employees, representatives, attorneys, 
consultants, and agents of the second par ty ,  for, upon or by reason 
of any matter, cause or thing whatsoeverp from the beginning of the 
world to the date of this Release, for any and all claims which 
were or which could relate to service availability charges, 
Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested Charges, Contributions-In- 
Aid-Of-Construction, guaranteed revenue charges, and Docket Nos, 
980992-WS and 981609-WS before the Florida Public Service 
Commission. 



c 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ff VAL, 

The foregoing Release was acknowledged before  m e  t h i s  20b day 
. He/she of NOUEMBEB 2001, by Josppt+ K R O L  L 

( L/; is personally known to me; 
produced Driver L i c e n s e  N o .  as 
i d e n t i f i c a t i o n ;  or 

(- 1 has produced as 
identification. 

2 



BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally 
appeared Scxeph Kro l  , who, after being by me f i r s t  d u l y  
sworn, deposes, and says that: 

2. That he/she is over the age of eighteen, of sound mind, 
capable  of making this Affidavit, and that in his/her c a p a c i t y  a s  
V i e  Pres ided  of Developer, he/she has actual knowledge of the 
facts and representations s e t  forth in this Affidavit. 

3, That Developer paid Southlake Utilities, Inc., $7,109.68 
in water and wastewater Allowance for Funds  Prudently Invested 
( “ A F P I ” )  charges 

4 .  That Developer is the entity identified a s  Miller  B r o s . ,  
as t h e  survivor by merger with Miller Enterprises, Inc., known as 
Miller Bros . ,  in Florida Public Service Commission Order No. PSC- 
01-1297-PAA-WS (“Order“)  and that Developer is the entity entitled 
to the refund of $3,980.06 of A F P I  charges to be issued to Miller 
B r o s .  (“Developer’s Refund”) . 

5. That Developer has n o t  assigned its right to Developer’s 
Refund and is the only entity entitled to Developer‘s Refund. 

6, That Developer‘s Refund is not subject to any liens or 
encumbrances. 

7 .  That the check for Developer‘s Refund s h o u l d  be made 
payable  to x e  fa i t&/  . Lnc, and sent via mail to the 
following address: 89 3 0 western way , Su;te 4 ,  JaCkgwnuXe, FL  
32256 A t - t n :  R-l ~ 5 k - t ~  

n 



Sworn to and subscribed before me this &)on day of wdpfimg%Z, 2001,  
by T i s ,  SEPd &/?a who 

( i s  personally known t o  m e  
( 1 produced a D r i v e r ' s  L i c e n s e  

a s  i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  #I 

My Commission Expires : 7 / 6 / d d k L  
Commission No. : CC 7Td3+6 

2 



(the ''fi1st party"), fof l  a n d  i n  c o n s i d e r a n o n  of the sun of Ter! 
E o l l a r s  ($10 e 0 0  j a nd  the settlemen.: a n d  compromise of c e r t a i n  
claims and o t h e r  valuable considerations, r ece ived  fxom or on 
b e h a l f  of S o u t h i a k e  U t i l i t i e s ,  inc,, a Florida corporation (the 
"second p a r t y " )  , the receipt 2nd sufficiency whereof  a r e  hereby 
acknowledged, (wherever used herein the terms " f i r s t  p a s t y "  and 
"second p a x t y "  shall include singular and. plural h e i r s ,  l e g a l  
representatives, t h e  assigns of individuals, s u b s i d i a r i e s  and t h e  
successors and assigns of corporations, whe_rever t h e  c o n t e x t  so  
a d m i t s  o r  r e q u i r e s )  I 

HEREBY remises, r e l eases ,  acquits, satisfies, and fo reve r  
discharges the second p a r t y  and the currentf former, and f u t u r e  
owners, operators, officers, d i rec to r s ,  employees, representatives, 
attorneys, consultants, and agents of the second p a r t y  from any and 
all manner of obligations, a m i o n  and a c t i o n s ,  cause and causes of 
a c t i o n ,  s u i t s ,  debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, r e c k o n i n g s ,  
bonds, b i l l s ,  specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, 
agreements, promises, v a r i a n c e s ,  trespasses, damages, judgments, 
executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in e q u i t y ,  
which the first p a r t y  ever had,  now has or which the f i r s t  p a r t y  
and any personal representative, successorr heir or assign of the 
first p a r t y  hereafter can, shall or may have ,  a g a i n s t  the second 
party or t h e  currentr former, and f u t u r e  ownersp opewators? 
officers, d i x c t o r s ,  employees, representatives, a t t o r n e y s ,  
consultants, and agents of the second p a r t y ,  f o r ,  upon o r  by reason 
of any matter, cause o r  thing whaKsoever, from t h e  beginning of t h e  
world -to the date of this Release, for any a n d  all claims which  
were or which could r e l a t e  to service availability c h a r g e s ,  
Allowance for Funds P ~ u d e n t l y  Invested Charges, Contributions-In- 
Aid-Of-Construction, g u a r a n t e e d  revenue charges, and Docket Nos. 
980992-WS and 981609-WS before the Florida P u b l i c  S e ~ v i c e  
Commission. 

Dated: 

/ 



( 1. /' ) is personally known tc me: 
as produced Driver L i c e n s e  No. 

identification; or 

S t a t e  of F l o r i d a  
Commission nu-mber: 
My commission expires: 

Tamara Jo Wolford 
Commissi~~l# CC 991659 

Expires J a a  12,2003 
Bonded Tbru 

Atlantic Bondmg ca, h f ~  



AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally 
I whop after b e i n g  by me first d u l y  appeared SdskEJ &-!ffiL 

sworn, deposes, and says t h a t :  

and I am the 
&be.511;;m My onfame 2 6 ~  is ~~i~~~~~~ rji!e (“Developer”)  

I f 

2. That he/she is over  the age of eighteen, of sound mind, 
c a p a b l e  of making this Affidavit, and that in his/her capacity as 
flFp&5<yk?i-&iZZJ& of Developer, he/she has actual knowledge of the 
facts and representations set forth in this Affidavit. 

3. T h a t  Developer paid Southlake Utilities, Inc., $26,043.67 
i n  water and wastewater Allowance f o r  Funds Prudently Invested 
(”AFPI”) charges. 

4 .  That Developer is the entity identified as Winn Dixie in 
Florida Public S e r v i c e  Commission Order No. PSC-01-1297-PAA-WS 
(“Order”) and that Developer is the entity entitled ta the refund 
of $ 8 ’ 8 7 7 . 6 2  of AFPI charges to be issued to Winn Dix ie  
( “Developer’ s Refund”) . 

5. That Developer has not assigned its r i g h t  to Developer’s 
Refund and is the o n l y  entity entitled to Developer’s Refund. 

6 .  That Developer’s Refund is not subject to any liens or 
encumbrances. 

7 .  T h a t  t h e  check f o r  Developer‘s R e f u n d  s h o u l d  be made 

FURTHER 2WFIANT SAYETH NOT. 



c 

(,J' is personally known to me 
( ) produced a Driver's License 

as identification # 

Printgd : 
My Commission Expi re s :  
Commission N o . :  

2 



F,XOM :BRRRETT RND RSSDCIRTES 850 222 9892 

RELEASE 

Worthwhile Affordable Development II, Inc., a Florida Corporation, and 
Worthwhile Development 11, Ltd., EI f lor& Limited Partnership, [the "first party"], 
for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars [$IO.QOl and the settlement 
and compromise of certain claims and other valuable considerations, received from 
or en behalf of Southlake Utilities, h c . ,  a Florida corporation (the "second party"), 
the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, [wherever used 
herein the terms "first party" and "second party" shall include singular end plural 
heirs, legel representatives, the assigns of individuals, subsidiaries and the 
successors and assigns of corporations, wherever the context so admits or 
required, 

HEREBY remises, releases, acquits, satisfies, and forever discharges 
the second party and the current, former, and future owners, operators, officers, 
directors, employees, representatives, attorneys, consultants, and agents of the 
second party from any and all manner of obligations, action and actions, cause and 
causes of action, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckonings, bonds, 
bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, 
variances, trespasses, damaees, judgments, executions, claims and demands 
whatsoever, in law or in equity, which the first party ever hsd, now has or which 
the first party and any personal representative, successor, heir or assign of the 
first party hereafter can, shall or may have, against the second party or the 
current, former, and future owners, operetors, officers, directors, employees, 
representatives, attorneys, consultants, and aeents of the second party, for, 
upon or by reason of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning 
of the world t o  the date of this Release, for any and all claims which were or which 
could relate to service availability cfiarees, Allowance fur Funds Prudently invested 
Charges, Contributions-In-Aid-Of-Csnstruction, guaranteed revenue charges, and 
Docket Nos. 980992-WS and 98 1609-WS before the Florida Public Service 
Commission. 

8y; H.J. Royall, Jr. 
Its President 

By: H.J. Royall, Jr. 
A s  P r e s i d e n t  o f  W o r t h w h i l e  
Development 11, Inc., its General Partner 



85D 222 9892 

b e f ~ r ~ ,  IRB thid-’->%bay .- of November, 2001, by H.J. Royail, 
known to m p r  who produced 

as identification. 

My Commission Expires: y/--;/c !/ 



FFOM :BRFRETT FIND RSSOCIRTES €350 222 9892 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared 
H.J, Royal!, Jr., who, after being by me first duly sworn, depases, and says that :  

I .  My neme is H.J. Royall, Jr. end I am the President of Worthwhile 
Affordable Development 11. Inc. ~"Oeveloper"1. 

2, That he is over the over the age of eighteen, of sound mind, 
capable of making this Affidavit, and t h a t  in his Gapecity as President of Developer, 
he has actual knowledge of the facts end representations set forth in th is  
Affidavit . 

3. Thet Developer paid SouthlakE Utilities, Inc., $283,977.22 in 
water and wastewater Allowance for Funds Prudently lnvested ["AFPI") charges. 

4. That Developer is the entity identified as Worthwhile in Florida 
Public Service Commission Order No. PSC-01-1297-PAA-WS t"Order"3 and that 
Developer is the entity entitled to the refund of $ 7  20,362.76 of AFPl charges to 
be issued t o  Worthwhile I"Deve1oper's Refund"]. 

5. That Developer has not assigned its right to Developer's Refund 
and is t he  only ent i ty  entitled t o  Developer's Refund. 

6. That Developer's Refund is not subject to any liens or 
encumbrances. 

7. Thet the check for Developer's Refund should be made payable t o  
Barrett 6 Associates Trust Account and sent via overnight delivery t o  the 
following address: 1 I 'l South Monroe Street, Suite 3000, Taliahessee, Ft-32301. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 



FROM : ERRRETT Dt4D RSSOC 1 RTES 8513 222 9892 

is personally known to me; t-3 produced Drivers License No. a 5 identification : 

or [-)has produced as identification. 

My Commission Expires: h,+ ’S /Oq 



RELEASE 

Publix Super Markets, Inc., a Florida corporation (the ‘‘first party”), for and in consideration of 
the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and the settlement and coniproniise of certain claims and other valuable 
considerations, received from or on behalf of Soutldake UtiIities, hc. ,  a Florida corporation (the “second 
party”), the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, (wherever used herein the temis 
“first party” and “second party” shall include singular and plural heirs, legal representatives, the assigns 
of individuals, subsidiaries and the successors and assigns of corporations, wherever the context SO admits 
or requires), 

HEREBY remises, releases, acquits, satisfies, and forever discharges the second party and the 
current, fomier, and future owners, operators, officers, directors, einployees, representatives, attomeys, 
consultants, and agents of the second party from any and all manner of obligations, action and actions, 
cause and causes of action, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, 
specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, 
jud,ments, executions, cIaims and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which the first party ever 
had, now has or which the first party and any personal representative, successor, heir or assign of the first 
party hereafter can, shall or may have, against the second party or the current, former, and fbture owners, 
operators, officers, directors, eniployees, representatives, attorneys, consultants, and agents of the second 
party, for, upon or by reason of any matter, cause or tiling whatsoever, from the beginning of the world to 
the date of this Release, for any and all claims which were or which could relate to service availability 
charges, Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested Charges, Contributions-In-Aid-Of-Construction, 
maranteed revenue charges, and Docket Nos. 980992-WS and 98 1609-WS before the Florida Publjc 
Service Commission. 

Dated: VeC - // ,2001. 

- David Phixips 
Its CFO and Treasurer 

STATE OF FLORlDA 
COUNTY OF FLORIDA 

The foregoing Release was acknowledged before me this /,& day of 001, 
by DAVID PHILLIPS. He 

( X ) 
( ) produced Driver License No. as identification; or 
( ) has produced identification. 

is personally known to me; 

Comnission number: 
My commission expi 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF FOLK 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared , who, after being by me 
first duly sworn, deposes, and says that: 

1. 
(“Developer”). 

My name is David Phillips and I am the CFO/Treasurer of Publix Super Markets, Inc. 

-. 3 

in his capacity as CFO/Treasurer of Developer, he has actual knowledge of the facts and representations 
set forth in this Affidavit. 

That he/she is over the age of eighteen, of sound mind, capable of making this Affidavit, and that 

3. 
Funds Prudently Invested (“AFPI”) charges. 

That Developer paid Southlake Utilities, Inc., $76’13 1.80 in watei- and wastewater Allowance for 

4. That Developer is the entity identified as Publix in Florida Public Service Coinmission Order No. 
PSC-01-1297-PAA-WS (“Order”) arid that Developer is the entity entitled to the refund of $43,932.28 of 
AFPI charges to be issued to Publix (“Developer’s Refund”). 

5. 
Developer’s Refund. 

That Developer has not assigned its right to Developer’s Refund and is the only entity entitled to 

6. That Developer’s Refund is not subject to any liens or encumbrances. 

7. 
sent via mail to the following address: 

That the check for Developer’s Rehnd should be made payable to Publix Super Markets, h c .  and 

David Phillips, CFO/Treasurer 
Publix Super Markets, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 32018 
Lakeland, FL 33802-201 8 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 

David Phillips, CFO and Treasurer 

Swom to and subscribed before me t h s  // 
by DAVID PHILLIPS. He 
( X ) 
( ) produced Driver License No. as identification; or 
( ) has produced identification . 

is personally known to me; 

Notaxy@hblic, State of Florida u 
W - -  

PI c Coinmission number: EY 
My convnission expires: IJ 

My comm. expires Sepi. 8, 2002 
Comm No. CC741901 



# 

RELEASE 
Firs t  Federal Sav ings  Bank Federal 1 y Chartered - 
o f  Lake C o u n t y  I a S a v i n g s  Bank corporation 

(the "first party"), f o r  a n d  in consideration of the sum of Ten 
Dollars ($10.00) and the settlement and compromise of certain 
claims and other valuable considerations, received from or on 
behalf of Southlake Utilities, Inc., a Flo r ida  corporation (the 
"second party") , the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby 
acknowledged, (wherever used herein the terms " f i r s t  party" and 
"second party" shall include singular and plural heirs, legal 
representatives, the assigns of individuals, subsidiaries and the 
successors and assigns of corporations, wherever the context so 
admits or requires), 

HEREBY remises, releases, acquits, satisfies, and forever 
discharges the second party and the current, former, and future 
owners, operators, officers, directors, employees, representatives, 
attorneys, consultants, and agents of the second party from any and 
all manner of obligations, action and actions, cause and causes of 
action, suits, debts, duesl sums of money, accounts, reckonings, 
bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, 
agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, 
executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, 
which the first party ever had, now has or which the first party 
and a n y  personal representative, successor, heir or assign of the 
first party hereafter can, shall or may have, against the second 
party or the current, former, and future owners,  operators, 
officers, directors, employees, representatives, attorneys, 
consultants, and agents of the second party, for, upon or by reason 
of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the 
world to the date of this Release, for any and a l l  claims which 
were or which c o u l d  relate to service availability charges, 
Allowance f o r  Funds Prudently Invested Charges, Contributions-In- 
Aid-Of-Construction, guaranteed r e v e n u e  charges, and Docket Nos. 
980992-WS and 981609-WS before the Florida Public Service 
Commission, 

Dated: November 1 9 t h  , 2 0 0 1  

Syphgstpnk o f  Lake C o u n t y  

P a u l  K. Mueller 

By: Paul  K .  Mueller 
I es Exec. Vice Presi dent/COO/Treasurer 



+ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF Lake 

The f o r e g o i n g  Release was acknowledged before me this 19thday 
of November , 2001, by Paul  K. Mueller . He/she  

( x )  is personally known to me; 
produced Driver  L i c e n s e  No. as 
identification; o r  

) has produced as 
identification. 

(- 1 

(- 

1 CLIkL & 3. - Q$,\ r3.w--L,- 
hotary Public Sandra L. Rutschow 
State of F l o r i d a  
Commission number: CC964053 
My commission expires: 0 9 / 2 3 / 0 4  

2 



AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned a u t h o r i t y ,  this day personally 
appeared P a u l  K .  Mueller , who, after being by me f i r s t  duly 
sworn, deposes, and says that: 

and I am the Paul K. Mueller 1. My name is 
Exec VP/COO/Treasurer of First Federal Savings Bank o f  Lake County ( \ \ ~ e v e l o p e r ’ / )  

2 .  T h a t  h e / s h e  i s  o v e r  t h e  age of eighteen, of sound mind, 
capable of making t h i s  Affidavit, and that i n  h i s / h e r  c a p a c i t y  a s  

of Developer, he/she has actual knowledge of the 
f a c t s  and representations set forth in this Affidavit. 

3 .  T h a t  Developer paid Southlake Utilities, Inc., $4,441.10 
in water and wastewater Allowance for Funds  Prudently Invested 
( “ A F P I ” )  charges a 

4 .  T h a t  Developer is the e n t i t y  i d e n t i f i e d  as First Federal 
i n  F l o r i d a  Public Service Comdiission Orde r  N o .  PSC-01-1297-PAA-WS 
( “Orde r” )  and that Developer is the e n t i t y  entitled to t h e ,  r e f u n d  
of $2,094.47  of AFPI charge$ to be issued t o  First ‘Federal 
(“Developer’s Refund“) 

5 .  That Developer h a s  n o t  assigned i t s  right to Developer’s 
R e f u n d  and is the o n l y  entity entitled t o  Developer‘s Refund. 

6 .  T h a t  Developer‘s  Refund is not subject to any 
encumbrances. 

liens or 

7 .  T h a t  the check f o r  Developer’s Refund s h o u l d  
r>avable to First Federal Savings Bank O f  Lake bunt&nd s e n t  v i a  mail 
L A  

following address: ATIN: Paul K. Mueller, P.O. Box 490420, Leesburg, FL 

be  made 
t o  t h e  

34749-0420 

FURTHER AIFFIANT SAYETH NOT. F i r s t  Federal Savings Bank o f  Lake C o u n t y  
flJ[ &dL 

Paul K .  Mueller 
Execut i  ve V i c e  Presi dent/COO/Treasurer 



Sworn t o  and subscribed b e f o r e  me t h i s  'Igth day of November, 2001, 
by P a u l  K.  Mueller who 

( X )  is personally known to me 
( ) produced a Driver's L i c e n s e  

as identification # 

L,,L -2k -QA..cL c-- 
Nota ry  P u b l i c ,  State of F l o r i d a  
Printed: Sandra L. Rutschow 
My Commission Expires: 0 9 / 2 3 / 0 4  
Commission No, : CC964053 

2 



RELEASE 

Colony construction Company, a corporation 
do ing  business a s  Colony Homes (the "f i r s t  p a r t y " ) ,  for and in 
consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ( $ 1 0 . 0 0 )  and the settlement 
and compromise of c e r t a i n  claims and o t h e r  valuable considerations, 
received from or on behalf of Southlake Utilities, Inc., a Florida 
corporation { t h e  "second party") , the receipt and s u f f i c i e n c y  
whereof are hereby acknowledged, (wherever used herein the terms 
"f i r s t  party" and "second party" s h a l l  include singular and p l u r a l  
h e i r s ,  l e g a l  representatives, the a s s i g n s  of individuals, 
subsidiaries and t h e  successors and assigns of corporations, 
wherever the context so admits or r e q u i r e s ) ,  

HEREBY remises, releases, a c q u i t s ,  s a t i s f i e s ,  and  forever 
discharges the second party  and t h e  current, former, and f u t u r e  
owners, operators, off icers ,  d i rec tors ,  employees, representatives, 
attorneys, consultants, and agents of t h e  second party from a n y  and 
all manner of o b l i g a t i o n s ,  action and a c t i o n s ,  cause and causes of 
action, s u i t s ,  debts, duesl sums of money, accounts, reckonings, 
bonds, b i l l s ,  specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, 
agreements, promises, v a r i a n c e s ,  trespasses, damages, judgments, 
executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or i n  equity, 
which the first p a r t y  ever had, now has 01 which t h e  f i r s t  p a r t y  
and any p e r s o n a l  representative, successor, heir or assign of t h e  
first party hereafter can, shall or may have, a g a i n s t  the second 
party or the cuLrent, former, and f u t u r e  owners, o p e r a t o r s ,  
o f f i c e r s ,  d i r e c t o r s ,  employees, representatives, a t t o r n e y s ,  
c o n s u l t a n t s ,  and agents of the second party, for, upon or by reason 
of any mattes, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the 
wozld to t h e  date of this Release, f o r  any and all claims which 
were or which c o u l d  r e l a t e  to service availability charges, 
Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested Charges,  Contributions-In- 
Aid-Of-Construction, g u a r a n t e e d  r e v e n u e  c h a r g e s ,  and D o c k e t  N o s .  
980992-WS and 961609-WS before  the F l o r i d a  Public S e r v i c e  
Commission. 

CC , 2002 - Dated: 

Colony Constzua ion C mpany Jk 
By : 

R o b e r t  Go 



e .I .. ,,*,)*.~21., l lClY, --.I, . . . . , . ,Y.J . . I  I I . 1 .  . ... I U I .  

t 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF l?IJ[.fi bp,Qe- 

of pw,7&&b~L, 2001, by Robert Godwin. He 

is personally known to me; 

i d e n t i f i c a t i o n ;  or 

identification. 

+h 
e foregoing Release was acknowledged before me t h i s  9.L day 

a s  

as 

1 produced  D r i v e r  License No. L- 
L- 1 has produced 

State of F l o r i d a  
Commission n u d e r :  c - c - ~ ~ - ~ ~ ? ~  
My commission expires: a ..- 1 @? 

2 



AFFIDAVIT 

BEFO ME, the undersigned authority, this d a y  personally 
whod after being by me first duly appeared2?Le& cz i z~x~ ;d  

sworn, deposes, and says that: 

2 ,  T h a t  he/she is over t h e  age of eighteen, of sound mind, 

of Developer, he/she has actual knowledge of the 
this Affidavit, and that in his/her capacity as 

f a c t s  and representations set forth in this Affidavit. 

3. That Developer pa id  Southlake Utilities, I n c . ,  $6,737.60 
in water and wastewater Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 
('AFPI") charges. 

4 .  That Developer is the entity identified as Coloney Homes 
in F l o r i d a  Public Service Commission Order No. PSC-01-1297-PAA-WS 
("Order") and  that Developer is the entity entitled to the refund 
of $6,737.60 of AFPI  charges to be issued to Coloney Homes 
("Developer's Refund")  . 

5 .  T h a t  Developer has not assigned its right to Developer's 
Refund and is the only entity entitled to Developer's Refund.  

6. T h a t  Developer's Refund is not s u b j e c t  to any liens or 
encumbrances 

7. T h a t  the ch ck for Developer's Refund shou ld  be made 
payable  to cfi/su 5 ~ > ~ ~ i k ~ - & ~  cL and sent via mail to the 
following address: / 1 .?3G P -d/#d& #LJ' Ld,;yb,-  f&k w,  

z - S r T 3 $  . 

FURTHER AI?FI:ANT SAYETH NOT. 



LS' - 
before  me this 1 day of Mnc/ , 2001,  

, who 

(>Q is p e r s o n a l l y  known to me 
( ) produced a Driver's License 

as identification # 

My Commission Expires: $ - \ - ~ 5  
Commission No, : c c "7 47 17 

2 



ADE & SCHILDBERG, P.A. 
A T T O R N E Y 5  AT LAW 

JAMES L. A D E  

S C O T T  G .  SCHILDBERG 

V I A  FEDERAL EXPRESS 

O N €  I N D F P E N D E N T  DRIVE - S U I T E  2 0 0 0  

JACKSONVILLE.  FLORIDA 3 2 2 0 2  

November 15, 2001 

Spur St at ion 
4 0 0  S o u t h  U. S. Highway 27 
Clermont, EL 34711 

R e :  Petition of D . R .  Hor ton  Custom Homes, Inc. f o r  
elimination of service availability charges and A F P I  
c h a r g e s  for Southlake Utilities, I n c .  ("Southlake"), 
Docket N o .  981609-WS ("Petition") 

Complaint by D.R. Hor ton  Custom Homes, I n c . ,  against 
Southlake Utilities, I n c . ,  before  t h e  Florida Public 
Service Commission, Docket No. 980992-W ("Complaint") 

Gentlemen: 

In connection with t h e  above-referenced matters, 
p l e a s e  find t h e  following: 

1. A copy of F l o r i d a  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission 
P S C - 0 1 - 1 2 9 7 - FAA-W S ( " S et t 1 erne n t O r  de r " ; 

2. A copy of the Settlement Agreement; 

3 .  A copy of Florida P u b l i c  Serv ice  Commission 
PSC-01-1920-FOF-WS ("Withdrawal Order") ; 

enclosed 

Order 

Order 

4 .  An Affidavit; and 

5 .  A Release. 

T h e  Settlement Order became f i n a l  and e f f e c t i v e  in 

No. 

No. 

t h e  
Withdrawal Order and it is Southlake's understanding that the time 
h a s  exp i r ed  for all appeals and p r o t e s t s  of the Settlement Order, 
Withdrawal Order, and the order approving the transfer of majority 
organizational c o n t r o l  of S o u t h l a k e .  S o u t h l a k e  is proceeding to 
make the r e f u n d s  as directed in t h e  Settlement Order and has 
depos i ted  funds for the refunds in my firm's t r u s t  account. 
A c c m d i n g l y ,  please have the Affidavit and the Releases completed, 

EXHIBIT  C 



November 15, 2 0 0 1  
Page 2 

executed and r e t u r n e d  to me so that I may deliver the refund check 
to the address to be s e t  f o r t h  on the Affidavit. Please send me 
the Releases and A f f i d a v i t  on or before  Tuesday, November 20, 2001, 
using the enclosed Federal Express envelope. 

Please call me if you have any questions or if you will n o t  be 
able to p r o v i d e  me the r e l ease  and affidavit(s) by November 20,  
2001. 

Sincerely y o u r s ,  
H V  

/ 
Scott G .  Schil’dberg 

SGS/arh 
Enclosures 

Cc: Rober t  L. Chapman, I11 
William 3 .  Deas, Esq. 

w/copy of Affidavit and Release 
w/copy of A f f i d a v i t  and Release 

ADE & SCHILDBERG. P.A. 
I A C K S O N V I L L E .  F L O R I D A 3 2 2 0 2  



ADE & SCHILD5ERG, P.A. 
ATTO R N EYS AT LAW 

O N E  INDEPENDENT D R I V E  - S U I T E  2 0 0 0  

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 3 2 2 0 2  

(904) 358-88 18 
FACSIMILE (904) 354-5842 

JAMES L AD€ 

SCOTT G S C H I L D B E R G  

January 17, 2002 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Spur  Station 
400 South U. S.  Highway 27 
Clermont, FL 34711 

Re: Petition of D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. for elimination of 
service availability charges and AFPI charges for Southlake 
Utilities, Inc. ("Southlake") , Docket No. 981609-WS 
( 'I Pet i ti on" ) 

Complaint by D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc., against 
Southlake Utilities, Inc., before the Florida Public Service 
Commission, Docket No. 980992-W ("Complaint") 

Gentlemen: 

As I explained in my November 15, 2001, l e t t e r  to you, Southlake 
Utilities, Inc. ("South lake") ,  is in the process of making refunds and 
credits of outstanding plant capacity charges to certain developers 
pursuant to a Settlement Agreement and Settlement Order, copies of which 
were enclosed with t he  November 15, 2001, l e t t e r .  Pursuant to the refund 
and credit process, Southlake is prepared to issue to Spur S t a t i o n  a 
refund of $3,485.21, in exchange for a fully executed Release and 
Affidavit, copies of which are  enclosed. 

The time period for making refunds is set to expire on Janua ry  22,  
2002, which is ninety (90) days after the effective date of the 
Settlement Agreement. Accordingly, please  send me immediately a fully 
executed Release and Affidavit in the enclosed Federal Express envelope 
so t h a t  Southlake may send Spur Station a re fund  check before January 22, 
2002. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 
( 9 0 4 )  358-8818. 

Sincerely YOUKS, 

Scott G. Schildberg 
SGS/arh 
Enclosures  
Cc: Robert L. Chapman, 111 

William J. Deas, Esq. 


